
The Brazilian tax authorities have ruled (Tax Ruling #13/2018 (23 October 2018)) 
that companies may exclude the monthly state Value Added Tax payable (i.e., ICMS 
included in the tax basis of PIS and COFINS (social contributions)) from the tax basis 
of the social contributions. 

Background
This Tax Ruling responds to the Federal Supreme Court’s ruling in an 
Extraordinary Appeal (RE #574.706) on 15 March 2017. The Court decided 
that ICMS should not be included in the tax basis of the PIS/COFINS, when they 
are levied on revenue. The Court’s decision is binding on all courts.

The final text of RE #574.706 is still pending due to a motion for clarification 
from the Office of the Attorney General of the National Treasury (PGFN). The 
two issues on which the PGFN seeks clarification are: (i) the effective date of 
RE #574.706; and (ii) the method taxpayers should use for excluding the ICMS 
from the tax basis of PIS/COFINS (the matter is controversial, as both ICMS and 
PIS/COFINS may be creditable for the taxpayers). 

Despite uncertainties around those outstanding issues, companies began 
calculating the amount of their overpaid social contributions as soon as the 
Court decided RE #574.706. In most cases, companies calculated the overpaid 
amounts over the past five years, which is the Brazilian statute of limitations, 
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and based the overpaid amounts on the ICMS reported 
on the sales tax invoices (i.e., the gross amount of ICMS 
reported in the “Nota Fiscal”, in Portuguese).

Tax Ruling #13/2018
In Tax Ruling #13/2018, the Brazilian tax authorities state 
that the amount to be excluded from the social contributions’ 
tax basis is the monthly ICMS payable (which already takes 
into consideration any credits that companies may have 
used, or tax incentives from which the taxpayer may benefit, 
for example). The ruling provides details on the method for 
calculating the mentioned “ICMS payable” amount to be 
considered when calculating the recoverable PIS and COFINS.

The tax authorities’ method for calculating the overpaid 
PIS/COFINS is contrary to the method that most companies 
have been adopting (i.e., companies focus on the gross ICMS 
reported in the invoice, whereas tax authorities focus on 
the net ICMS effectively paid). The tax authorities’ method 
reduces the amount companies may recover. Through Tax 
Ruling #13/2018, the tax authorities limit the Supreme 
Court’s decision by restricting the ICMS amount that may be 
excluded from social contributions to the ICMS amount paid. 

The ruling leaves many questions open, including: 
•	Is Tax Ruling #13/2018 the best interpretation of the 

Supreme Court’s decision in RE #574.706?

•	How binding is Tax Ruling #13/2018?

•	What are the ruling’s effects on taxpayers that accumulate 
positive ICMS credit balances (and consequently are not 
collecting ICMS monthly), such as exporters?

•	For taxpayers that benefit from ICMS presumed credits 
(i.e., tax incentives granted by Brazilian states that reduce 
the amount of ICMS payable), what amount would be 
excluded from the PIS/COFINS tax basis?

As demonstrated, based on the recent interpretation issued 
by the tax authorities, taxpayers should discuss with their 
tax advisers on how Tax Ruling #13/2018 affects them. EY 
Brazil has experience to support taxpayers in these analyses, 
considering all the complexity, technical and financial 
relevance that this subject presents.



Indirect Tax Alert 3

For additional information with respect to this Alert, please contact the following: 

Ernst & Young Serviços Tributários SP Ltda, São Paulo
•	 Sergio Fontenelle 	 sergio.fontenelle@br.ey.com
•	 Washington Coelho 	 washington.coelho@br.ey.com
•	 Waine Peron  	 waine.peron@br.ey.com
•	 Fabio Florentino 	 fabio.florentino@br.ey.com
•	 Fernanda Salzedas 	 fernanda.salzedas@br.ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP, Latin American Business Center, New York 
•	 Gustavo Carmona Sanches 	 gustavo.carmona1@ey.com
•	 Ana Mingramm 	 ana.mingramm@ey.com
•	 Pablo Wejcman 	 pablo.wejcman@ey.com
•	 Enrique Perez Grovas 	 enrique.perezgrovas@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United Kingdom), Latin American Business Center, London
•	 Jose Padilla 	 jpadilla@uk.ey.com

Ernst & Young Tax Co., Latin America Tax Desk, Japan & Asia Pacific
•	 Raul Moreno, Tokyo 	 raul.moreno@jp.ey.com
•	 Luis Coronado, Singapore 	 luis.coronado@sg.ey.com



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction 
and advisory services. The insights and quality 
services we deliver help build trust and confidence 
in the capital markets and in economies the world 
over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to 
deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders. 
In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better 
working world for our people, for our clients and for 
our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to 
one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young 
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. 
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. 
For more information about our organization, please 
visit ey.com. 

Indirect Tax

© 2018 EYGM Limited. 
All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 011665-18Gbl

1508-1600216 NY 
ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational 
purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as 
accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com


